

No. 22-500

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE,

Petitioner,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
INSTITUTE OF MARINE UNDERWRITERS
AND THE INTERNATIONAL GROUP OF P&I
CLUBS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS H. BELKNAP, JR.
BLANK ROME LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 885-5270
thomas.belknap@blankrome.com
*(Counsel for the International
Group of Protection &
Indemnity Clubs)*

JOSEPH G. GRASSO
Counsel of Record
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
437 Madison Avenue,
35th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 551-2600
jgrasso@wiggin.com
*(Counsel for the American
Institute of Marine
Underwriters)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I	
MARINE INSURERS—AND THE MARITIME INDUSTRY AS A WHOLE—DEPEND ON THE ENFORCEMENT OF CHOICE OF LAW CLAUSES IN THEIR MARITIME CON- TRACTS.....	8
POINT II	
STATE LAW AND THE PUBLIC POLICY UNDERLYING STATE LAW SHOULD NOT DISPLACE THE PARTIES’ CHOICE OF FED- ERAL ADMIRALTY LAW OR, ABSENT THAT LAW, THE LAW OF A CONTRACTUALLY SPECIFIED STATE	19
A. There is an Important Distinction be- tween Forum Selection Provisions and Choice of Law Provisions, which the Third Circuit Failed to Address.....	20
B. The Forum State’s Public Policies Should Not Displace the Parties’ Contractual Choice of Law.....	22
C. Federal Public Policy Supports the Enforce- ability of Choice of Law Provisions	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AGF Marine Aviation & Transp. v. Cassin</i> , 544 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Albany Ins. Co. v Kieu</i> , 927 F.2d 882 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>den.</i> , 934 F.2d 1263 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. den.</i> , 502 U.S. 901 (1991)	11, 22, 24
<i>Axis Ins. Co. v. Buffalo Marine Servs.</i> , No. 12-0178, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132333, 2013 WL 5231619 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2013)	11
<i>Big Lift Shipping Co. v. Bellefonte Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	12
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 889 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Certain Lloyd's Underwriters v. Inlet</i> <i>Fisheries Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 22
<i>Dicola v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem.</i> <i>Ass'n (In re Prudential Lines Inc.)</i> , 158 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>East Coast Tender Serv., Inc. v. Robert T.</i> <i>Winzinger, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 280 (3d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Elevating Boats, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Marine, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Great American Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 822 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Galilea v. AGCS Marine Insurance Company</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19, 23
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. SEA 21-21 LLC</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	10
<i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Durham Auctions, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir 2009)....	11, 14, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26
<i>HIH Marine Services Inc. v. Fraser</i> , 211 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	7, 19-22, 26-28
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	15
<i>National Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Puritan Ins. Co. v. Eagle S.S. Co. S.A.</i> , 779 F.2d 866 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>QBE Seguros v. Morales-Vazquez</i> , 986 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Morales-Vazquez v. Optima Seguros</i> , 211 L. Ed. 2d 250 (Nov. 1, 2021)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Board of Commissioners of Port of New Orleans</i> , 418 Fed. Appx. 305 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 19
<i>Steelmet, Inc. v. Caribe Towing Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 689 (11th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Stoot v. Fluor Drilling Servs., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	7, 9-11, 14, 22, 23, 25, 26
 CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	8, 9
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Laws § 187 (1971).....	16, 18
